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PROTEST OF THE CONSUMER PROTECTION AND SAFETY DIVISION 
TO THE APPLICATION OF AMERICA NET, LLC 

 

Pursuant to Rule 2.6 of the California Public Utilities Commission’s 

(“Commission”) Rules of Practice and Procedure, the Commission’s Consumer 

Protection and Safety Division (“CPSD”) protests Application (A.) 11-04-005 

(“Application”) of America Net, LLC (“America Net”) to provide telecommunications 

services as an Interexchange Carrier Telephone Corporation in California pursuant to 

Public Utilities (“P.U.”) Code section 1013. 

America Net is a limited liability company incorporated and registered in the 

state of California on January 25, 2001.  On April 6, 2011, America Net filed the 

Application with the Commission seeking a Certificate of Public Convenience and 

Necessity (“CPCN”) to provide interexchange telecommunications services within 

California.1  It requests authority to do business as a non-facilities-based provider of 

telecommunications services to prisons and jails in California.  

CPSD protests the Application for two reasons:  1) America Net failed to 

disclose certain information required in the Application, in apparent violation of 

Commission Rule 1.1; and 2) CPSD is concerned about America Net’s fitness to operate 

                                              
1 A.11-04-005 first appeared on the Commission’s Daily Calendar on April 15, 2011, therefore this Protest is timely.  
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because of its past sanctions for slamming2 and its possible link to a company with 

many slamming complaints filed with Commission.  For these reasons, CPSD 

recommends the Commission conduct further investigation into America Net’s fitness 

to provide service in California prior to ruling on its CPCN Application. 

I. RULE 1.1 VIOLATIONS 

Commission Rule 1.1 requires any person who signs a pleading or transacts 

business with the Commission to truthfully represent that he or she has the authority to 

do so and to also “never mislead the Commission or its staff by an artifice or false 

statement of fact or law.”3  In its Application, America Net acknowledged that it had 

been fined $500 by the Iowa Consumer Advocate of the Iowa Department of Justice for 

slamming.4  It also acknowledged an order by the Federal Communications Commission 

to restore charges to two complainants for slamming.5  However, in its CPCN 

Application, America Net did not admit to or reveal the following additional sanctions: 

• Nevada Public Utilities Commission revoked America Net’s CPCN for 

failure to file its annual report, 2002.6 

• Colorado Public Utilities Commission revoked America Net’s CPCN for 

failure to file required information, 2004.7 

• Kentucky Public Utilities Commission struck America Net’s tariff for 

failure to file its annual report, 2004.8 

• Michigan Public Utilities Commission fined America Net $110,000 for 

slamming, 2001.9 

                                              
2 “Slamming” is the unauthorized switching of a subscriber’s telephone service to another carrier and is prohibited 
by P.U. Code section 2889.5. 
3 Commission Rule 1.1. 
4 See A.11-04-005. 
5 Id.  
6 In re Petition of the Regulatory Operations Staff for an Order to Show Cause whether certain named 
telecommunications utilities should be held in violation of NRS 703.191 and NAC 704.7483, Docket No. 03-11010, 
Nevada Public Service Commission, 2004 Nev. PUC LEXIS 141, May 4, 2004; April 28, 2004. 
7 2004 Colo. PUC LEXIS 1349. 
8 2004 Ky. PUC LEXIS 551. 
9 2001 Mich. PSC LEXIS 501. 



3 
 

Therefore, America Net’s failure to disclose the aforementioned sanctions constitutes a 

Rule 1.1 violation. 

II. FITNESS 

In its Application, America Net stated that its sole officer and manager is Faisal 

Aziz and also stated that the Applicant is not affiliated with any other company.10  

However, CPSD has good reason to believe that America Net was or is affiliated with 

Silv Communication Inc. (“Silv”).  This affiliation or relationship is of concern to 

CPSD because 142 consumers have contacted the Commission’s Consumer Affairs 

Branch (“CAB”) with complaints concerning Silv from January 2008 to April 2011.  Of 

those complaints, 117 concerned slamming.  Many of the CAB complainants 

commented that Silv was very uncooperative in issuing refunds for its alleged 

unauthorized actions.  The table below lists the complaints against Silv by year. 

 

Year 2008 2009 2010 2011 Totals 
Number of 
Complaints 

53 77 9 3 142 

Slamming 
Complaints 

36 70 8 3 117 

 (Source:  Consumer Affairs Branch data) 

 In response to CPSD’s data request regarding the relationship between America 

Net and Silv, America Net replied that Silv is under contract to America Net, LLC to 

provide “back office” operational support, including customer service functions.11  

According to America Net’s filing consultant, Andrew Isar of Millar Isar Consultants, 

“[t]here is no other corporate relationship between the companies.”12  However, public 

records available on Lexis-Nexis indicate that numerous officers of Silv are or have been 

officers of America Net (see discussion below), and that Mr. Aziz has acted as the  

                                              
10 A.11-04-005. 
11 See Attachment 1, Miller Isar Response to Data Request DR-TEL-00324-2, dated April 26, 2011, at p. 3. 
12 Id.  
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provider of Third Party Verification to Silv, under the name Mal Azaz.13  In response to 

CPSD’s data request, Mr. Isar stated that Mr. Aziz and Mr. Azaz are one and the same 

person.14 

 Additionally, in documents pertaining to the Kentucky PUC Tariff and Michigan 

PUC matters discussed above, reference is made to Maria Zepeda as an officer of 

America Net, who signed documents on behalf of America Net, or who received service 

on behalf of America Net.15  Ms. Zepeda is also an officer of Silv Communication.16 

 Further supporting CPSD’s belief that America Net is linked to Silv is the fact that 

Aminur Rahman, MD, organizer of America Net, pursuant to its California articles of 

incorporation,17 is also a signatory for Silv in tariff filings with the state of Idaho.18  

Moreover, Mr. Rahman serves as an officer of Silv.19  In an April 26, 2011 response to 

CPSD’s data request, Applicant's filing consultant stated that Aminur Rahman, MD was 

the organizer of Applicant but is no longer associated with the company.  But, this is a 

question of fact CPSD recommends the Commission investigate further.   

 In addition, the Application does not disclose the name of Sheikh Golam Ahia.  

While Applicant’s filing consultant stated that Sheikh Golam Ahia holds no position with 

America Net, this is inconsistent with what CPSD found on Lexis-Nexis, which lists 

Sheikh Golam Ahia as manager of America Net.20  Importantly, according to Lexis-

Nexis, Sheikh Golam Ahia is the president, vice president, CEO, and director of Silv.21  

Sheikh Golam Ahia’s role with America Net is relevant to this Application because this 

                                              
13 See signature page of contractual agreement between Silv Communications and SBA Network/Star 
Communication, provided to CPSD staff as confidential. 
14 See Attachment 1.  
15 See 2004 Ky. PUC LEXIS 551; see also 2001 Mich. PSC LEXIS 501. 
16 See Attachment 2, Silv Communication Inc. Response to Silv Communication Inc. Data Request – 003 at p. 1, 
dated January 20, 2011. 
17 See Attachment 3, America Net Articles of Organization, filed with State of California, dated January 25, 2001. 
18 See http://www.puc.idaho.gov/tariff/approved/Title62/Silv%20Communication%20Inc.pdf. 
19 See http://www.corporationwiki.com/graphs/roamer.aspx?id=18182110. 
20 See 
https://w3.lexis.com/research2/pubrec/searchpr.do?_m=7d4ed252b6bfff68158a212c9738f091&_src=314662.30049
74&csi=314662&wchp=dGLbVlb-zSkAz&_md5=cce9532e8df42cb308eed5c648c6e6be  
21 See 
https://w3.lexis.com/research2/pubrec/searchpr.do?_m=7d4ed252b6bfff68158a212c9738f091&_src=314662.30049
74&csi=314662&wchp=dGLbVlb-zSkAz&_md5=cce9532e8df42cb308eed5c648c6e6be  
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person has filed a bankruptcy in the past, the action of which goes to the question of 

America Net’s fitness.22 

 Because of America Net’s past with slamming sanctions and the possible link 

between America Net and Silv, the Commission should further investigate their 

relationship in this Application proceeding.  CPSD is concerned that the same people that 

operate Silv will be the same ones that operate America Net, thereby calling into question 

America Net’s fitness to operate in California. 

III. CONCLUSION 
For the foregoing reasons, America Net appears to have violated Commission 

Rule 1.1 for its failure to disclose all sanctions against it on its Application.  

Additionally, America Net may not be fit to operate in California.  Therefore, CPSD 

requests that the Commission further investigate the matters raised in this protest and to 

hold hearings, if necessary, to establish the facts surrounding America Net’s current 

operations and the fitness of its officers and directors to provide telecommunications 

service in California prior to granting or denying the Application.  Accordingly, CPSD 

requests that the Commission hold a pre-hearing conference to set the scope and the 

procedural schedule for this proceeding. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ HIEN C. VO 
—————————— 

Hien C. Vo 
Attorney for Consumer Protection and 
Safety Division 
 
California Public Utilities Commission 
320 West Fourth Street, Ste. 500 
Los Angeles, CA  90013 
Phone: (213) 620-2021 
Fax:     (213) 576-7007 

May 16, 2011    E-mail: hcv@cpuc.ca.gov

                                              
22 Case Number: 9639143, Court: California Central - Los Angeles, Filing Date: 06/21/1996.   
Filing Type: CHAPTER 7. 



451109 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a copy of “PROTEST OF THE 

CONSUMER PROTECTION AND SAFETY DIVISION TO THE APPLICATION 

OF AMERICA NET, LLC” in Application No. 11-04-005 by using the following 

service: 

[ X ] E-Mail Service: sending the entire document as an attachment to all known 

parties of record who provided electronic mail addresses. 

[   ] U.S. Mail Service:  mailing by first-class mail with postage prepaid to all 

known parties of record who did not provide electronic mail addresses. 

Executed on May 16, 2011 at San Francisco, California. 
 
 

/s/  REBECCA ROJO 
      REBECCA ROJO 
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